

Case 11-2012

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

ANCIENT COIN COLLECTORS GUILD,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY;
COMMISSIONER, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE; ASSISTANT SECRETARY OF STATE,
Educational and Cultural Affairs,
Defendants – Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
AT BALTIMORE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROFESSIONAL NUMISMATISTS GUILD, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ANCIENT COIN COLLECTORS GUILD
AND REVERSAL OF DISTRICT COURT ORDER OF DISMISSAL

Armen R. Vartian
LAW OFFICES OF ARMEN R. VARTIAN
1601 N. Sepulveda Blvd. #581
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266

(310) 372-1355

info@vartianlaw.com

Counsel for Professional Numismatists Guild, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 AND 29 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PNG’S INTEREST IN THESE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Words “First Discovered Within and Subject to the Export Control of the State Party” Severely Limit the CPIA’s Scope	4
II. These Limits are Consistent with the CPIA’s Legislative History.....	8
a. U.S. Reservations to the Convention on Cultural Property.....	8
b. Congress Enacts a Compromise Statute.....	9
III. The Government has the Burden of Proving that Objects are Recoverable Under the CPIA.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249, 253 (1992).....	6
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224, 232 (2007).....	5
<i>United States v. An Original Manuscript Dated November 19, 1778</i> , No. 96 civ. 6221 (LAP), (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 1999).....	13
STATUTES	
U.S.C. §2601 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. §2601(2)(C).....	4, 11
19 U.S.C. §2601(2)(C)(i)(II).....	8
19 U.S.C. §2601(2)(C)(i)(III).....	5
19 U.S.C. §2604.....	13, 14
19 U.S.C. §2606.....	5, 13
19 U.S.C. §2610.....	13
19 U.S.C. §2610(1).....	13
INTERNATIONAL LAW	
The Convention on the Means of Prohibiting and Preventing the Illicit Import, Export and Transfer of Ownership of Cultural Property, Nov. 14, 1970, 823 U.N.T.S. 231 (1972).....	6, 8, 9, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Barbara T. Hoffmann, Art and Cultural Heritage: Law, Policy and Practice, 160 (2006).....9

“Cultural Property Treaty Legislation,” Hearing before the House Subcommittee on Trade of the Committee on Ways and Means, 96th Cong., 1st session on HR 3403 (1979).....10

S. Rep. 97-564, 1982 WL 25142.....10, 11, 12
